

CASE NO. 22-15485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD HITTLE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA; ROBERT DEIS; LAURIE MONTES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-cv-00766-TLN-KJN

APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
David J. Hacker
Stephanie N. Taub
First Liberty Institute
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Ste 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444

Kayla A. Toney
First Liberty Institute
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Ste 1410
Washington, D.C. 20004

Aaron M. Streett
Elisabeth C. Butler
Baker Botts L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234

Alan J. Reinach
Jonathon Cherne
Church State Council
2686 Townsgate Road
Westlake Village, CA 91359
(805) 413-7398

ATTORNEYS FOR RONALD HITTLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. After directing Chief Hittle to obtain leadership training, the City terminated him for attending leadership training that included a religious perspective.	3
II. The district court granted summary judgment in favor of the City, and the panel affirmed.	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The panel decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent by allowing concerns about the “perception of others” to justify religious discrimination against Chief Hittle.	7
A. The panel ignores Supreme Court precedent in <i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> and <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i>	8
II. The panel decision conflicts with the Supreme Court and other circuits in holding religious claims to a more difficult standard than other discrimination claims.	11
A. The panel departs from the Supreme Court’s clear direction regarding “but-for” causation in <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i>	12
B. The panel decision conflicts with Ninth Circuit precedent and deepens an existing circuit split regarding the proper causation standard for religious discrimination claims.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (FORM 11).....	22

APPENDIX23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bollard v. California Province of Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 211 F.3d 1331 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty., Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650-53 (8th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic League for Religious & C.R. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	13, 14
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co.</i> , 389 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 910 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 2018)	12, 18
<i>Gerdom v. Continental Airlines</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	14
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	2, 8, 10

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....12

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....*passim*

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist. (Kennedy III),
991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021), *overruled*.....9, 10

Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n,
527 U.S. 526 (1999).....13

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....9

Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l Lab’y,
992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993)16

Sprague v. Spokane Valley Fire Dep’t,
409 P.3d 160 (Wash. 2018) (en banc)10

Staub v. Proctor Hosp.,
562 U.S. 411 (2011).....14

Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)10

University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
570 U.S. 338 (2013).....11, 13

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....9

Venters v. City of Delphi,
123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)16

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)16

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....3

Cal. Gov't Code § 129403

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Employees, *USAFacts* (May 17, 2021) <https://usafacts.org/annual-publications/2021/government-10-k/part-i/item-1-purpose-and-function-of-our-government-general/employees/>18
